

No. 10-1016

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL COLEMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

MARYLAND COURT OF APPEALS;
FRANK BROCCOLINA, STATE COURT ADMINISTRATOR;
LARRY JONES, CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
DAVID H. GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER
1200 18th St., N.W.
Suite 1002
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889

CLIFFORD M. SLOAN
Counsel of Record
DAVID E. CARNEY
RAY D. MCKENZIE
MARQUES P. RICHESON
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
cliff.sloan@skadden.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Bar Mr. Coleman’s Claim.	3
A. The Eleventh Amendment’s Purpose Highlights Its Limited Scope.	5
1. <i>Chisholm</i> Led to the Scope and Contours of the Eleventh Amendment.	5
2. The Development of the Amendment’s Text Further Demonstrates Its Limited Scope.....	8
B. The Court Has Relied on an Erroneous Interpretation of the Framers’ Understanding of Sovereign Immunity.....	10
C. The Court Should Apply the Plain Language of the Amendment.....	15
II. Congress Permissibly Used Its Broad Power Pursuant to Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment to Enact the Self-Care Provision of the FMLA.	16

A. Congress Has Broad Enforcement Power Pursuant to Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment.	18
1. The Plain Language of the Fourteenth Amendment Gives Congress Broad Discretion to Choose the Means by Which It Legislates.	18
2. The Ratification Process Confirms That the Framers Sought to Confer Broad Legislative Discretion on Congress.	21
3. The Understanding of Section 5 During Reconstruction Underscores Congress’s Broad Discretion to Adopt Enforcement Measures It Deems Appropriate.	24
B. Application of the <i>Boerne</i> Test Confirms the Permissibility of the Self-Care Provision of the FMLA.	25
C. In Light of Congress’s Broad Power Under Section 5, the Use of the Congruence and Proportionality Test Should Be Reconsidered.	35
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	passim
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	4, 7, 11
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	4, 11, 15
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	3, 6, 7
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	17, 27
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	26
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	20
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	25, 26
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	3
<i>Hepburn v. Griswold</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 603 (1870).....	19

<i>In re Carnegie Center Association</i> , 129 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 1997)	31
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 157 (1994)	29
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	passim
<i>National Mutual Insurance Co. v. Tidewater Transfer Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 582 (1949)	15
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	17, 29, 30, 34
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	10, 11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989)	3
<i>Prigg v. Pennsylvania</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 539 (1842)	20, 21
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 544 U.S. 44 (1996)	4, 14
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879)	25
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819)	15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	3, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5.....	16, 18

Statute

29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(4).....	31
-----------------------------	----

Legislative Materials

3 Annals of Cong. (1793)	9
4 Annals of Cong. (1794)	10
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1865)	23
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	21, 22, 23, 26
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2nd Sess. (1870).....	24
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2nd Sess. App. (1870)	25
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 2nd Sess. (1872)	24
Cong. Rec., 43rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1874).....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 95-948 (1978).....	32
H.R. Rep. No. 102-135 (1991).....	34
H.R. Rep. No. 103-8 (1993).....	31

<i>Journal of the Senate of the State of Texas,</i> 11th Legis. (1866)	23
S. Rep. No. 102-68 (1991)	31, 32
S. Rep. No. 103-3 (1993)	31, 32, 33

Other Authorities

1 St. George Tucker, Blackstone's Commentaries (1803)	9
2 Documentary History of the Constitution of the United States of America 1786-1870 (U.S. Dep't of State 1894)	9
2 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed. 1937)	13
5 Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States 1789-1800: Suits Against the States (Maeva Marcus ed. 1994)	5, 6, 8, 10
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Intratextualism</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 747 (1999)	19
Jack M. Balkin, <i>The Reconstruction Power</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1801 (2010)	19, 35
James E. Bond, <i>No Easy Walk to Freedom: Reconstruction and the Ratification of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (1997)	24
Edwin M. Borchard, <i>Government Liability in Tort</i> , 34 Yale L. J. 1 (1924)	11

Steven G. Calabresi & Nicholas P. Stabile, <i>On Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1431 (2009)	27, 36
Evan H. Caminker, “ <i>Appropriate</i> ” <i>Means-Ends Constraints on Section 5 Powers</i> , 53 Stan. L. Rev. 1127 (2001).....	35
Joseph Chitty, <i>A Treatise on the Law of the Prerogatives of the Crown</i> (1820).....	11
Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787 (Jonathan Elliot 2d rev. ed. 1891)	passim
Steven A. Engel, <i>The McCulloch Theory of the Fourteenth Amendment: City of Boerne v. Flores and the Original Understanding of Section 5</i> , 109 Yale L.J. 115 (1999)	19, 36
Samuel Estreicher & Margaret H. Lemos, <i>The Section 5 Mystique, Morrison, and the Future of Federal Antidiscrimination Law</i> , 2000 Sup. Ct. Rev. 109 (2000)	28, 36
Federalist No. 80 (Hamilton) (E.H. Scott ed., 1898)	13
Federalist No. 81 (Hamilton) (E.H. Scott ed., 1898)	13

- William A. Fletcher, *A Historical Interpretation of the Eleventh Amendment: A Narrow Construction of an Affirmative Grant of Jurisdiction Rather than a Prohibition Against Jurisdiction*,
35 Stan. L. Rev. 1033 (1983)..... 4
- John J. Gibbons, *The Eleventh Amendment and State Sovereign Immunity: A Reinterpretation*,
83 Colum. L. Rev. 1889 (1983)..... 4
- Douglas Laycock, *Conceptual Gulfs in City of Boerne v. Flores*,
39 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 743 (1998) 20
- Donna R. Lenhoff & Sylvia M. Becker, *Family and Medical Leave Legislation in the States: Toward a Comprehensive Approach*,
26 Harv. J. on Legis. 403 (1989)..... 33
- John F. Manning, *The Eleventh Amendment and the Reading of Precise Constitutional Texts*,
113 Yale L.J. 1663 (2004) 4, 16
- Doyle Mathis, *Chisholm v. Georgia: Background and Settlement*,
54 J. Am. Hist. 19 (1967) 5, 6
- Michael W. McConnell, *Institutions and Interpretation: A Critique of City of Boerne v. Flores*, 111 Harv. L. Rev. 153..... 19, 20, 36

Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>A Government of Adequate Powers</i> , 31 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 991 (2008).....	35
Kevin S. Schwartz, <i>Applying Section 5: Tennessee v. Lane and Judicial Conditions on the Congressional Enforcement Power</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 1133 (2005)	29
Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1883).....	28
Sources & Documents of United States Constitutions (William F. Swindler ed. 1973)	12
